
Market Report for the Week of July 03, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 206,113,178,197 112,394,757 5.60 % 2.37 3579

Topix100 88,259,444,848 25,411,720 5.50 % 0.71 100

Nikkei 225 93,375,651,662 33,487,380 4.85 % 0.86 225

TopixMid400 41,760,251,792 14,905,000 4.31 % 1.18 398

Small & Others 32,164,569,972 24,587,220 7.08 % 4.12 1599

Non Topix 22,374,960,760 26,179,060 6.64 % 6.36 1325

ETFs & REITs 21,553,950,825 21,311,757 6.81 % 5.69 157

Prime 161,734,771,900 57,179,580 5.37 % 1.39 1803

Standard 10,290,562,064 20,499,980 6.72 % 9.77 1119

Growth 12,533,893,408 13,403,440 6.32 % 5.21 499

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 90,927,634,790 8.44% 0.52

6526 SOCIONXT 44,984,901,500 9.72% 2.28

1570 NFNKLV 40,160,052,276 5.81% 1.01

6857 ADVNTST 37,677,296,200 6.07% 1.00

8306 MUFG 22,579,558,480 5.37% 1.48

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 252,179,800 71.65% 457.10

1580 225 BEAR 476,067,943 27.65% 1.19

2134 SUNCAPTL 294,616,800 27.09% 135.48

3782 DDS 365,860,830 20.32% 217.38

4487 SPACEMAR 340,159,680 20.29% 8.77

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

8918 LAND 252,179,800 71.65% 457.10

3782 DDS 365,860,830 20.32% 217.38

2134 SUNCAPTL 294,616,800 27.09% 135.48

5955 YAMASNA 105,837,930 9.02% 34.90

3315 NIP-COKE 223,553,130 10.30% 28.00

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 18,418,577,267 15.52% 28,454,781

6526 SOCIONXT 44,984,901,500 9.72% 6,076,200

8918 LAND 252,179,800 71.65% 5,647,450

3782 DDS 365,860,830 20.32% 4,021,130

6920 LASRTEC 90,927,634,790 8.44% 3,802,440

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 90,927,634,790 8.44% 0.52

8306 MUFG 22,579,558,480 5.37% 1.48

9984 SOFTBNKG 21,031,708,740 5.09% 0.47

8035 TKOELCN 18,307,837,870 5.76% 0.59

9983 FASTRET 15,197,718,860 6.98% 0.84

6723 RENESAS 13,724,027,520 5.89% 0.79

8058 MITBISI 12,116,570,550 5.20% 0.42

6861 KEYENCE 11,494,352,600 6.74% 0.72

4568 1-SANKYO 11,269,189,090 5.13% 0.85

6367 DAIKINI 9,432,051,230 6.65% 0.82

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6857 ADVNTST 37,677,296,200 6.07% 1.00

9107 K-LINE 9,461,578,190 4.18% 1.00

9104 MTI-OSK 6,227,643,720 4.12% 0.91

6146 DISCO 5,087,435,900 4.45% 1.34

7735 SCREEN 4,810,322,050 8.05% 1.49

4385 MERCARI 3,334,795,450 4.41% 0.98

4755 RAKUTENG 3,074,384,300 2.61% 2.08

6963 ROHM 3,016,080,200 6.44% 1.46

6967 SINKOEI 2,450,899,340 5.30% 0.85

5406 KOBESTL 2,387,300,270 3.50% 1.67

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6526 SOCIONXT 44,984,901,500 9.72% 2.28

3186 NEXTAGE 3,172,897,290 8.09% 5.25

6590 SIBAURA 3,008,018,000 6.82% 2.40

4565 SOSEI 2,937,136,420 4.78% 2.15

6619 W-SCOPE 2,127,720,440 6.98% 2.29

6927 HELIOS 1,895,400,730 6.43% 3.23

3660 ISTYLE 1,503,318,240 8.19% 6.00

5726 OSAKATIT 1,423,307,340 8.59% 5.39

8848 LEOPC21 1,285,803,250 7.97% 9.60

6966 MTI-HTC 1,278,881,400 7.52% 4.20

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5885 GDEP ADV 10,878,424,200 7.18% 3.22

3856 ABALANCE 7,890,301,400 9.10% 2.45

4894 CUORIPS 6,222,235,750 6.36% 2.34

5032 ANYCOLOR 5,787,609,600 8.19% 3.41

5253 COVER 4,381,337,240 4.33% 1.09

5574 ABEJA 3,355,023,500 8.30% 4.05

6890 FERROTEC 2,342,806,250 7.28% 4.51

3133 KAIHAN 1,886,569,360 5.37% 3.82

4011 HEADWATR 1,817,003,800 9.37% 3.59

9552 M&ARESER 1,779,926,000 6.36% 3.63

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 40,160,052,276 5.81% 1.01

1357 NFNKDOUB 18,418,577,267 15.52% 20.12

1458 RK 225LV 9,399,109,078 13.19% 1.37

1579 225 BULL 8,676,912,720 11.00% 1.20

1360 NKBEAR-2 7,616,262,047 12.95% 1.81

1459 RK 225DI 4,035,957,365 5.93% 4.64

1321 NFNK225 1,379,407,915 2.28% 1.63

8951 NBF 975,096,900 7.87% 4.04

8952 JRE 765,284,000 8.72% 5.46

8972 KENEDIXO 737,407,250 7.86% 4.30

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 90,927,634,790 8.44% 0.52

6526 SOCIONXT 44,984,901,500 9.72% 2.28

6857 ADVNTST 37,677,296,200 6.07% 1.00

8306 MUFG 22,579,558,480 5.37% 1.48

9984 SOFTBNKG 21,031,708,740 5.09% 0.47

8035 TKOELCN 18,307,837,870 5.76% 0.59

9983 FASTRET 15,197,718,860 6.98% 0.84

6723 RENESAS 13,724,027,520 5.89% 0.79

8058 MITBISI 12,116,570,550 5.20% 0.42

6861 KEYENCE 11,494,352,600 6.74% 0.72

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5885 GDEP ADV 10,878,424,200 7.18% 3.22

3856 ABALANCE 7,890,301,400 9.10% 2.45

6890 FERROTEC 2,342,806,250 7.28% 4.51

6927 HELIOS 1,895,400,730 6.43% 3.23

6338 TAKATOR 1,723,432,200 8.17% 4.13

2667 IMAGE1 1,234,648,940 6.02% 3.47

7014 NAMURA 1,107,638,390 3.40% 4.69

2702 MCDNALD 1,050,737,100 9.36% 5.43

3993 PKSHA 1,031,227,080 8.92% 5.94

7564 WORKMAN 858,431,700 7.87% 3.60

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

4894 CUORIPS 6,222,235,750 6.36% 2.34

5253 COVER 4,381,337,240 4.33% 1.09

5574 ABEJA 3,355,023,500 8.30% 4.05

3133 KAIHAN 1,886,569,360 5.37% 3.82

4011 HEADWATR 1,817,003,800 9.37% 3.59

9552 M&ARESER 1,779,926,000 6.36% 3.63

9225 BRIDGECO 1,775,686,600 9.19% 5.28

7409 AEROEDGE 1,763,874,700 6.85% 6.34

3498 KASUMIGA 1,528,435,600 7.35% 5.33

5577 AIDEMY 1,374,734,500 8.17% 4.18
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 8.44% 90,927,634,790 0.52

6178 JPPOSTHD 7.21% 3,475,564,320 1.52

9983 FASTRET 6.98% 15,197,718,860 0.84

8802 MTB-EST 6.97% 2,236,510,820 1.18

6861 KEYENCE 6.74% 11,494,352,600 0.72

6367 DAIKINI 6.65% 9,432,051,230 0.82

7832 BANNAMHD 6.62% 1,062,985,210 0.97

7309 SHIMANO 6.56% 1,458,313,620 1.29

8830 SMIRE&D 6.52% 892,423,760 0.90

2914 JT 6.48% 6,746,429,750 0.88

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7735 SCREEN 8.05% 4,810,322,050 1.49

6201 TOY-IND 7.55% 1,577,956,450 1.62

4686 JUSTSYS 7.38% 107,179,800 1.52

5110 SMI-RUB 7.21% 243,185,960 1.45

6134 FUJICORP 7.21% 169,165,890 1.12

2593 ITO EN 6.91% 725,901,290 1.01

5101 YKHA-RB 6.89% 307,572,190 1.44

2871 NITIREI 6.82% 193,979,350 1.15

8570 AEON FS 6.82% 397,310,400 1.70

3697 SHIFT 6.72% 1,563,407,000 3.06

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 71.65% 252,179,800 457.10

4423 ARTERIA 16.61% 922,441,520 1.55

4041 NP-SODA 14.36% 212,475,800 6.38

4733 OBC 13.61% 350,774,900 6.26

7242 KYB 13.26% 378,397,700 7.04

8098 INABATA 12.96% 187,728,750 6.70

3397 TORIDOLH 12.58% 602,893,150 4.98

4825 WEATHER 12.47% 524,190,000 4.58

4044 CTL.GLS 11.85% 164,734,300 5.68

9418 USENNEXT 11.84% 249,080,750 5.89

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2134 SUNCAPTL 27.09% 294,616,800 135.48

3782 DDS 20.32% 365,860,830 217.38

4487 SPACEMAR 20.29% 340,159,680 8.77

4657 ENVCONT 16.06% 163,452,340 6.20

4572 CARNABIO 16.03% 497,769,600 4.63

7901 MATUMOT 12.37% 159,587,000 6.06

2586 FRUTA 11.55% 194,344,100 22.76

9250 GRCS 11.03% 472,493,350 6.18

3496 AZOOM 10.81% 126,141,700 4.10

4393 BOI 10.53% 369,847,700 3.83

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1580 225 BEAR 27.65% 476,067,943 1.19

3481 MTB LOGI 15.93% 324,961,550 3.64

1357 NFNKDOUB 15.52% 18,418,577,267 20.12

1552 VIXSHORT 13.45% 730,497,632 2.77

1458 RK 225LV 13.19% 9,399,109,078 1.37

1360 NKBEAR-2 12.95% 7,616,262,047 1.81

2842 IFN100IN 11.03% 126,536,510 0.69

1579 225 BULL 11.00% 8,676,912,720 1.20

3287 HOSINORR 10.77% 305,690,700 4.38

8953 JMF 10.64% 558,509,330 2.68

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4423 ARTERIA 16.61% 922,441,520 1.55

4041 NP-SODA 14.36% 212,475,800 6.38

4733 OBC 13.61% 350,774,900 6.26

7242 KYB 13.26% 378,397,700 7.04

8098 INABATA 12.96% 187,728,750 6.70

3397 TORIDOLH 12.58% 602,893,150 4.98

4825 WEATHER 12.47% 524,190,000 4.58

4044 CTL.GLS 11.85% 164,734,300 5.68

9418 USENNEXT 11.84% 249,080,750 5.89

4046 OSAKSODA 11.66% 170,936,300 6.85

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8918 LAND 71.65% 252,179,800 457.10

2134 SUNCAPTL 27.09% 294,616,800 135.48

4657 ENVCONT 16.06% 163,452,340 6.20

7901 MATUMOT 12.37% 159,587,000 6.06

7692 EINFINIT 9.95% 221,811,560 10.05

2702 MCDNALD 9.36% 1,050,737,100 5.43

5820 MITUBSI 9.12% 673,710,410 4.61

3856 ABALANCE 9.10% 7,890,301,400 2.45

5955 YAMASNA 9.02% 105,837,930 34.90

7716 NAKANIS 8.98% 155,710,200 4.78

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

3782 DDS 20.32% 365,860,830 217.38

4487 SPACEMAR 20.29% 340,159,680 8.77

4572 CARNABIO 16.03% 497,769,600 4.63

2586 FRUTA 11.55% 194,344,100 22.76

9250 GRCS 11.03% 472,493,350 6.18

3496 AZOOM 10.81% 126,141,700 4.10

4393 BOI 10.53% 369,847,700 3.83

9246 PROJECTC 10.41% 158,460,850 3.78

9346 COCORPOR 9.75% 116,882,400 3.85

4194 VISIONAL 9.70% 1,007,421,500 4.34
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9432 NTT 6.12 4,201,473,060 4.06%

4689 ZHD 2.80 980,465,040 2.80%

5020 ENEOS 2.04 860,882,830 2.78%

8604 NOMRAHD 1.90 217,511,150 0.88%

6273 SMC 1.80 2,697,367,000 5.19%

7201 NISSAN 1.68 1,777,086,580 2.48%

8308 RESONA 1.56 853,272,980 1.77%

6178 JPPOSTHD 1.52 3,475,564,320 7.21%

8306 MUFG 1.48 22,579,558,480 5.37%

9843 NITORIHD 1.47 1,467,594,690 6.23%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8410 SEVEN BK 3.61 172,702,190 2.82%

6472 NTN 3.31 106,651,910 1.58%

7167 MEBUKIFG 3.06 131,559,300 1.65%

3697 SHIFT 3.06 1,563,407,000 6.72%

6806 HIROSE 2.74 630,017,600 5.29%

9831 YAMADAHD 2.44 258,449,190 4.29%

8111 GOLDWIN 2.39 290,513,200 5.38%

4005 SMICHEM 2.30 279,239,940 2.48%

3391 TURUHAHD 2.21 499,775,450 6.50%

7180 KYUSHUFG 2.21 145,065,200 2.82%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 457.10 252,179,800 71.65%

3315 NIP-COKE 28.00 223,553,130 10.30%

2353 NP-PARK 15.57 353,970,270 11.37%

9424 JPN-COMM 12.48 286,968,880 7.23%

4714 RISO KY 10.92 118,325,000 10.70%

8714 SENSHUIK 10.83 210,945,800 7.09%

8524 NORTHPBK 10.42 114,393,680 8.02%

2317 SYSTENA 10.25 146,986,850 9.24%

1786 ORI.SIRA 10.00 107,323,180 11.22%

2930 TATSUJIN 9.77 108,298,130 10.78%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3782 DDS 217.38 365,860,830 20.32%

2134 SUNCAPTL 135.48 294,616,800 27.09%

5955 YAMASNA 34.90 105,837,930 9.02%

2586 FRUTA 22.76 194,344,100 11.55%

2388 WEDGE-HD 14.93 146,962,530 7.76%

4707 KITAC 10.09 152,813,110 5.09%

7692 EINFINIT 10.05 221,811,560 9.95%

7610 TAY TWO 9.39 240,481,020 6.01%

4593 HEALIOS 9.09 715,380,780 7.46%

4487 SPACEMAR 8.77 340,159,680 20.29%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 20.12 18,418,577,267 15.52%

1366 IF 225DI 7.27 250,147,537 6.05%

1571 NFNKIV 7.20 253,599,717 2.00%

8952 JRE 5.46 765,284,000 8.72%

8967 JPN-LOGI 5.30 165,673,200 9.06%

8963 INV 5.09 384,708,450 8.00%

3471 MITSUILP 4.71 213,984,250 7.63%

1459 RK 225DI 4.64 4,035,957,365 5.93%

3287 HOSINORR 4.38 305,690,700 10.77%

8972 KENEDIXO 4.30 737,407,250 7.86%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3315 NIP-COKE 28.00 223,553,130 10.30%

2353 NP-PARK 15.57 353,970,270 11.37%

9424 JPN-COMM 12.48 286,968,880 7.23%

4714 RISO KY 10.92 118,325,000 10.70%

8714 SENSHUIK 10.83 210,945,800 7.09%

8524 NORTHPBK 10.42 114,393,680 8.02%

2317 SYSTENA 10.25 146,986,850 9.24%

1786 ORI.SIRA 10.00 107,323,180 11.22%

2930 TATSUJIN 9.77 108,298,130 10.78%

8848 LEOPC21 9.60 1,285,803,250 7.97%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8918 LAND 457.10 252,179,800 71.65%

2134 SUNCAPTL 135.48 294,616,800 27.09%

5955 YAMASNA 34.90 105,837,930 9.02%

4707 KITAC 10.09 152,813,110 5.09%

7692 EINFINIT 10.05 221,811,560 9.95%

7610 TAY TWO 9.39 240,481,020 6.01%

4777 GALA 8.62 134,109,650 4.17%

7709 KUBOTEK 7.91 203,506,630 5.87%

3686 DLE 7.78 108,669,910 8.47%

6366 CHIYODA 7.14 134,615,400 7.94%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

3782 DDS 217.38 365,860,830 20.32%

2586 FRUTA 22.76 194,344,100 11.55%

2388 WEDGE-HD 14.93 146,962,530 7.76%

4593 HEALIOS 9.09 715,380,780 7.46%

4487 SPACEMAR 8.77 340,159,680 20.29%

4570 IBL 7.73 770,199,840 9.55%

3929 SCIALWIR 7.26 232,272,340 4.77%

9162 BLEACH 6.96 598,911,170 3.28%

4477 BASE 6.92 105,391,290 8.02%

4891 TMS 6.53 308,376,600 6.83%
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